

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

November 29, 2022

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 22-01048

RE: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding a Notice of Funding Availability for a Farmworker Resource Center Grant, as follows: (EST. TIME: 20 MIN.)

a) Approve and authorize the Public Health Department (PHD) Director to apply for a grant award for a County Farmworker Resource Center through the State Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) and to complete any required documentation or make any required certifications in application of the grant. If awarded the grant will be for the period of February 15, 2023 to May 15, 2024 in the amount of \$833,000.00 not including the local match;

b) Approve and authorize the County Executive Officer as the county administrative officer to submit a Commitment Letter and supporting documentation to the CSD for the County
Farmworker Resource Center grant in the amount of County's matching fund requirement of 25% (\$208,250.00) as part of the application package;

c) If awarded, direct the County Executive Office and PHD to establish the required budget appropriations in the amount of \$208,250.00 from local general fund dollars or other federal funding available for the required local match funding to support the Farmworker Resource Center during the grant period; and

d) Determine that the recommended actions are not a "Project" with the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and are exempt per CEQA Guideline section 15378(b)(5), since the recommended actions are organizational or administrative activities of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE HEARING TIME: 10:14 - 11:33 (1 HR. 19 MIN.)



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

November 29, 2022

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted a public hearing.

A motion was made by Supervisor Nelson, seconded by Supervisor Hart, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) and b) Approved and authorized;
- c) Directed; and
- d) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

- Ayes: 4 Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, and Supervisor Nelson
- Noes: 1 Supervisor Lavagnino